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                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary   All MW Sizes  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.11             1        0.11 
                  31.0- 31.9        1       0.11             2        0.22 
                  35.0- 35.9        1       0.11             3        0.33 
                  46.0- 46.9        2       0.22             5        0.56 
                  49.0- 49.9        1       0.11             6        0.67 
                  50.0- 50.9        1       0.11             7        0.78 
                  52.0- 52.9        1       0.11             8        0.89 
                  53.0- 53.9        3       0.33            11        1.22 
                  57.0- 57.9        1       0.11            12        1.33 
                  58.0- 58.9        1       0.11            13        1.44 
                  61.0- 61.9        2       0.22            15        1.67 
                  62.0- 62.9        3       0.33            18        2.00 
                  65.0- 65.9        3       0.33            21        2.33 
                  66.0- 66.9        2       0.22            23        2.56 
                  67.0- 67.9        2       0.22            25        2.78 
                  68.0- 68.9        2       0.22            27        3.00 
                  69.0- 69.9        9       1.00            36        4.00 
                  70.0- 70.9        6       0.67            42        4.67 
                  71.0- 71.9        6       0.67            48        5.33 
                  72.0- 72.9        8       0.89            56        6.22 
                  73.0- 73.9        8       0.89            64        7.11 
                  74.0- 74.9       10       1.11            74        8.22 
                  75.0- 75.9       10       1.11            84        9.33 
                  76.0- 76.9       14       1.56            98       10.89 
                  77.0- 77.9       19       2.11           117       13.00 
                  78.0- 78.9       24       2.67           141       15.67 
                  79.0- 79.9       42       4.67           183       20.33 
                  80.0- 80.9       31       3.44           214       23.78 
                  81.0- 81.9       36       4.00           250       27.78 
                  82.0- 82.9       38       4.22           288       32.00 
                  83.0- 83.9       50       5.56           338       37.56 
                  84.0- 84.9       49       5.44           387       43.00 
                  85.0- 85.9       62       6.89           449       49.89 
                  86.0- 86.9       72       8.00           521       57.89 
                  87.0- 87.9       68       7.56           589       65.44 
                  88.0- 88.9       76       8.44           665       73.89 
                  89.0- 89.9       49       5.44           714       79.33 
                  90.0- 90.9       55       6.11           769       85.44 
                  91.0- 91.9       44       4.89           813       90.33 
                  92.0- 92.9       29       3.22           842       93.56 
                  93.0- 93.9       26       2.89           868       96.44 
                  94.0- 94.9       14       1.56           882       98.00 
                  95.0- 95.9       10       1.11           892       99.11 
                  96.0- 96.9        4       0.44           896       99.56 
                  97.0- 97.9        1       0.11           897       99.67 
                  98.0- 98.9        1       0.11           898       99.78 
                  99.0- 99.9        1       0.11           899       99.89 
                     100%           1       0.11           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         3       0.33             3        0.33 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       0.11             4        0.44 
                  6.0-  6.9         1       0.11             5        0.56 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       0.11             6        0.67 
                  8.0-  8.9         1       0.11             7        0.78 
                  10.0- 10.9        1       0.11             8        0.89 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       0.11             9        1.00 
                  12.0- 12.9        1       0.11            10        1.11 
                  14.0- 14.9        2       0.22            12        1.33 
                  15.0- 15.9        1       0.11            13        1.44 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.11            14        1.56 
                  18.0- 18.9        2       0.22            16        1.78 
                  19.0- 19.9        1       0.11            17        1.89 
                  20.0- 20.9        1       0.11            18        2.00 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       0.11            19        2.11 
                  22.0- 22.9        2       0.22            21        2.33 
                  24.0- 24.9        4       0.44            25        2.78 
                  25.0- 25.9        2       0.22            27        3.00 
                  26.0- 26.9        1       0.11            28        3.11 
                  27.0- 27.9        3       0.33            31        3.44 
                  28.0- 28.9        6       0.67            37        4.11 
                  29.0- 29.9        2       0.22            39        4.33 
                  30.0- 30.9        5       0.56            44        4.89 
                  32.0- 32.9        1       0.11            45        5.00 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       0.11            46        5.11 
                  34.0- 34.9        1       0.11            47        5.22 
                  35.0- 35.9        4       0.44            51        5.67 
                  36.0- 36.9        4       0.44            55        6.11 
                  37.0- 37.9        2       0.22            57        6.33 
                  38.0- 38.9        4       0.44            61        6.78 
                  39.0- 39.9        4       0.44            65        7.22 
                  40.0- 40.9        5       0.56            70        7.78 
                  41.0- 41.9        3       0.33            73        8.11 
                  42.0- 42.9        4       0.44            77        8.56 
                  43.0- 43.9        6       0.67            83        9.22 
                  44.0- 44.9        5       0.56            88        9.78 
                  45.0- 45.9        7       0.78            95       10.56 
                  47.0- 47.9        8       0.89           103       11.44 
                  48.0- 48.9        6       0.67           109       12.11 
                  49.0- 49.9        6       0.67           115       12.78 
                  50.0- 50.9       17       1.89           132       14.67 
                  51.0- 51.9       10       1.11           142       15.78 
                  52.0- 52.9        8       0.89           150       16.67 
                  53.0- 53.9        1       0.11           151       16.78 
                  54.0- 54.9        8       0.89           159       17.67 
                  55.0- 55.9        7       0.78           166       18.44 
                  56.0- 56.9       16       1.78           182       20.22 
                  57.0- 57.9        8       0.89           190       21.11 
                  58.0- 58.9       18       2.00           208       23.11 
                  59.0- 59.9       23       2.56           231       25.67 
                  60.0- 60.9        9       1.00           240       26.67 
                  61.0- 61.9       20       2.22           260       28.89 
                  62.0- 62.9       26       2.89           286       31.78 
                  63.0- 63.9       21       2.33           307       34.11 
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                  64.0- 64.9       30       3.33           337       37.44 
                  65.0- 65.9       22       2.44           359       39.89 
                  66.0- 66.9       29       3.22           388       43.11 
                  67.0- 67.9       30       3.33           418       46.44 
                  68.0- 68.9       22       2.44           440       48.89 
                  69.0- 69.9       22       2.44           462       51.33 
                  70.0- 70.9       38       4.22           500       55.56 
                  71.0- 71.9       26       2.89           526       58.44 
                  72.0- 72.9       25       2.78           551       61.22 
                  73.0- 73.9       29       3.22           580       64.44 
                  74.0- 74.9       23       2.56           603       67.00 
                  75.0- 75.9       33       3.67           636       70.67 
                  76.0- 76.9       44       4.89           680       75.56 
                  77.0- 77.9       29       3.22           709       78.78 
                  78.0- 78.9       22       2.44           731       81.22 
                  79.0- 79.9       26       2.89           757       84.11 
                  80.0- 80.9       22       2.44           779       86.56 
                  81.0- 81.9       19       2.11           798       88.67 
                  82.0- 82.9       18       2.00           816       90.67 
                  83.0- 83.9       13       1.44           829       92.11 
                  84.0- 84.9       11       1.22           840       93.33 
                  85.0- 85.9       12       1.33           852       94.67 
                  86.0- 86.9        8       0.89           860       95.56 
                  87.0- 87.9        8       0.89           868       96.44 
                  88.0- 88.9        9       1.00           877       97.44 
                  89.0- 89.9        6       0.67           883       98.11 
                  90.0- 90.9        8       0.89           891       99.00 
                  91.0- 91.9        4       0.44           895       99.44 
                  92.0- 92.9        2       0.22           897       99.67 
                  93.0- 93.9        2       0.22           899       99.89 
                  94.0- 94.9        1       0.11           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9       205      22.78           205       22.78 
                  1.0-  1.9       247      27.44           452       50.22 
                  2.0-  2.9       182      20.22           634       70.44 
                  3.0-  3.9       106      11.78           740       82.22 
                  4.0-  4.9        60       6.67           800       88.89 
                  5.0-  5.9        35       3.89           835       92.78 
                  6.0-  6.9        26       2.89           861       95.67 
                  7.0-  7.9        11       1.22           872       96.89 
                  8.0-  8.9         9       1.00           881       97.89 
                  9.0-  9.9         9       1.00           890       98.89 
                  10.0- 10.9        5       0.56           895       99.44 
                  11.0- 11.9        4       0.44           899       99.89 
                  12.0- 12.9        1       0.11           900      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/5 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        29       3.22            29        3.22 
                  1.0-  1.9        85       9.44           114       12.67 
                  2.0-  2.9       115      12.78           229       25.44 
                  3.0-  3.9        94      10.44           323       35.89 
                  4.0-  4.9        88       9.78           411       45.67 
                  5.0-  5.9        89       9.89           500       55.56 
                  6.0-  6.9        85       9.44           585       65.00 
                  7.0-  7.9        49       5.44           634       70.44 
                  8.0-  8.9        41       4.56           675       75.00 
                  9.0-  9.9        47       5.22           722       80.22 
                  10.0- 10.9       34       3.78           756       84.00 
                  11.0- 11.9       34       3.78           790       87.78 
                  12.0- 12.9       22       2.44           812       90.22 
                  13.0- 13.9       11       1.22           823       91.44 
                  14.0- 14.9       13       1.44           836       92.89 
                  15.0- 15.9        8       0.89           844       93.78 
                  16.0- 16.9        5       0.56           849       94.33 
                  17.0- 17.9        6       0.67           855       95.00 
                  18.0- 18.9        8       0.89           863       95.89 
                  19.0- 19.9        4       0.44           867       96.33 
                  20.0- 20.9        3       0.33           870       96.67 
                  21.0- 21.9        7       0.78           877       97.44 
                  22.0- 22.9        3       0.33           880       97.78 
                  23.0- 23.9        4       0.44           884       98.22 
                  24.0- 24.9        1       0.11           885       98.33 
                  25.0- 25.9        1       0.11           886       98.44 
                  28.0- 28.9        2       0.22           888       98.67 
                  29.0- 29.9        1       0.11           889       98.78 
                  30.0- 30.9        1       0.11           890       98.89 
                  32.0- 32.9        2       0.22           892       99.11 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       0.11           893       99.22 
                  36.0- 36.9        1       0.11           894       99.33 
                  43.0- 43.9        1       0.11           895       99.44 
                  47.0- 47.9        2       0.22           897       99.67 
                  48.0- 48.9        1       0.11           898       99.78 
                  52.0- 52.9        1       0.11           899       99.89 
                  84.0- 84.9        1       0.11           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9       231      25.67           231       25.67 
                  1.0-  1.9       121      13.44           352       39.11 
                  2.0-  2.9        86       9.56           438       48.67 
                  3.0-  3.9        52       5.78           490       54.44 
                  4.0-  4.9        57       6.33           547       60.78 
                  5.0-  5.9        57       6.33           604       67.11 
                  6.0-  6.9        51       5.67           655       72.78 
                  7.0-  7.9        37       4.11           692       76.89 
                  8.0-  8.9        36       4.00           728       80.89 
                  9.0-  9.9        40       4.44           768       85.33 
                  10.0- 10.9       22       2.44           790       87.78 
                  11.0- 11.9       27       3.00           817       90.78 
                  12.0- 12.9       17       1.89           834       92.67 
                  13.0- 13.9       13       1.44           847       94.11 
                  14.0- 14.9       10       1.11           857       95.22 
                  15.0- 15.9        3       0.33           860       95.56 
                  16.0- 16.9        4       0.44           864       96.00 
                  17.0- 17.9        7       0.78           871       96.78 
                  18.0- 18.9        5       0.56           876       97.33 
                  19.0- 19.9        5       0.56           881       97.89 
                  20.0- 20.9        2       0.22           883       98.11 
                  21.0- 21.9        6       0.67           889       98.78 
                  22.0- 22.9        1       0.11           890       98.89 
                  23.0- 23.9        3       0.33           893       99.22 
                  28.0- 28.9        1       0.11           894       99.33 
                  32.0- 32.9        1       0.11           895       99.44 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       0.11           896       99.56 
                  37.0- 37.9        1       0.11           897       99.67 
                  40.0- 40.9        1       0.11           898       99.78 
                  42.0- 42.9        1       0.11           899       99.89 
                  45.0- 45.9        1       0.11           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1930           1       0.11             1        0.11 
                     1935           1       0.11             2        0.22 
                     1940           2       0.22             4        0.44 
                     1942           3       0.33             7        0.78 
                     1943           4       0.44            11        1.22 
                     1944           1       0.11            12        1.33 
                     1947           3       0.33            15        1.67 
                     1948           9       1.00            24        2.67 
                     1949          13       1.44            37        4.11 
                     1950          12       1.33            49        5.44 
                     1951          22       2.44            71        7.89 
                     1952          24       2.67            95       10.56 
                     1953          34       3.78           129       14.33 
                     1954          50       5.56           179       19.89 
                     1955          44       4.89           223       24.78 
                     1956          16       1.78           239       26.56 
                     1957          27       3.00           266       29.56 
                     1958          38       4.22           304       33.78 
                     1959          37       4.11           341       37.89 
                     1960          29       3.22           370       41.11 
                     1961          20       2.22           390       43.33 
                     1962          25       2.78           415       46.11 
                     1963          16       1.78           431       47.89 
                     1964          19       2.11           450       50.00 
                     1965          15       1.67           465       51.67 
                     1966          16       1.78           481       53.44 
                     1967          18       2.00           499       55.44 
                     1968          26       2.89           525       58.33 
                     1969          29       3.22           554       61.56 
                     1970          23       2.56           577       64.11 
                     1971          21       2.33           598       66.44 
                     1972          19       2.11           617       68.56 
                     1973          24       2.67           641       71.22 
                     1974          20       2.22           661       73.44 
                     1975          15       1.67           676       75.11 
                     1976          15       1.67           691       76.78 
                     1977          21       2.33           712       79.11 
                     1978          26       2.89           738       82.00 
                     1979          21       2.33           759       84.33 
                     1980          24       2.67           783       87.00 
                     1981          16       1.78           799       88.78 
                     1982          17       1.89           816       90.67 
                     1983          12       1.33           828       92.00 
                     1984          11       1.22           839       93.22 
                     1985          12       1.33           851       94.56 
                     1986           7       0.78           858       95.33 
                     1987           6       0.67           864       96.00 
                     1988           2       0.22           866       96.22 
                     1989           8       0.89           874       97.11 
                     1990           4       0.44           878       97.56 
                     1991           3       0.33           881       97.89 
                     1992           4       0.44           885       98.33 
                     1994           1       0.11           886       98.44 
                     1995           7       0.78           893       99.22 
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                     1996           3       0.33           896       99.56 
                     1999           1       0.11           897       99.67 
                     2003           3       0.33           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                 0.0- 19.9 MW       4       0.44             4        0.44 
                20.0- 39.9 MW      18       2.00            22        2.44 
                40.0- 59.9 MW      38       4.22            60        6.67 
                60.0- 79.9 MW      63       7.00           123       13.67 
                80.0- 99.9 MW      36       4.00           159       17.67 
                100.0-119.9 MW     59       6.56           218       24.22 
                120.0-139.9 MW     67       7.44           285       31.67 
                140.0-159.9 MW     60       6.67           345       38.33 
                160.0-179.9 MW     39       4.33           384       42.67 
                180.0-199.9 MW     19       2.11           403       44.78 
                200.0-219.9 MW     46       5.11           449       49.89 
                220.0-239.9 MW     22       2.44           471       52.33 
                240.0-259.9 MW     28       3.11           499       55.44 
                260.0-279.9 MW     22       2.44           521       57.89 
                300.0-319.9 MW     15       1.67           536       59.56 
                320.0-339.9 MW     31       3.44           567       63.00 
                340.0-359.9 MW     20       2.22           587       65.22 
                360.0-379.9 MW      5       0.56           592       65.78 
                380.0-399.9 MW     12       1.33           604       67.11 
                400.0-419.9 MW     23       2.56           627       69.67 
                420.0-439.9 MW      9       1.00           636       70.67 
                440.0-459.9 MW      5       0.56           641       71.22 
                460.0-479.9 MW      3       0.33           644       71.56 
                480.0-499.9 MW      7       0.78           651       72.33 
                500.0-519.9 MW     60       6.67           711       79.00 
                520.0-539.9 MW      7       0.78           718       79.78 
                540.0-559.9 MW     16       1.78           734       81.56 
                560.0-579.9 MW     22       2.44           756       84.00 
                580.0-599.9 MW     12       1.33           768       85.33 
                600.0-619.9 MW     18       2.00           786       87.33 
                620.0-639.9 MW     11       1.22           797       88.56 
                640.0-659.9 MW      8       0.89           805       89.44 
                660.0-679.9 MW     19       2.11           824       91.56 
                680.0-699.9 MW      4       0.44           828       92.00 
                700.0-719.9 MW     12       1.33           840       93.33 
                720.0-739.9 MW      5       0.56           845       93.89 
                740.0-759.9 MW     13       1.44           858       95.33 
                760.0-779.9 MW      3       0.33           861       95.67 
                780.0-799.9 MW      2       0.22           863       95.89 
                800.0-819.9 MW     10       1.11           873       97.00 
                820.0-839.9 MW      5       0.56           878       97.56 
                840.0-859.9 MW      2       0.22           880       97.78 
                860.0-879.9 MW      2       0.22           882       98.00 
                880.0-899.9 MW      3       0.33           885       98.33 
                900.0-919.9 MW      2       0.22           887       98.56 
                940.0-959.9 MW      1       0.11           888       98.67 
                   1000+ MW        12       1.33           900      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     001-099 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.63             1        0.63 
                  49.0- 49.9        1       0.63             2        1.26 
                  50.0- 50.9        1       0.63             3        1.89 
                  53.0- 53.9        1       0.63             4        2.52 
                  61.0- 61.9        1       0.63             5        3.14 
                  62.0- 62.9        1       0.63             6        3.77 
                  66.0- 66.9        1       0.63             7        4.40 
                  67.0- 67.9        1       0.63             8        5.03 
                  69.0- 69.9        1       0.63             9        5.66 
                  70.0- 70.9        1       0.63            10        6.29 
                  72.0- 72.9        2       1.26            12        7.55 
                  73.0- 73.9        1       0.63            13        8.18 
                  74.0- 74.9        2       1.26            15        9.43 
                  75.0- 75.9        1       0.63            16       10.06 
                  76.0- 76.9        2       1.26            18       11.32 
                  77.0- 77.9        4       2.52            22       13.84 
                  78.0- 78.9        4       2.52            26       16.35 
                  79.0- 79.9        7       4.40            33       20.75 
                  80.0- 80.9        2       1.26            35       22.01 
                  81.0- 81.9        6       3.77            41       25.79 
                  82.0- 82.9        6       3.77            47       29.56 
                  83.0- 83.9        7       4.40            54       33.96 
                  84.0- 84.9        5       3.14            59       37.11 
                  85.0- 85.9        9       5.66            68       42.77 
                  86.0- 86.9        7       4.40            75       47.17 
                  87.0- 87.9       13       8.18            88       55.35 
                  88.0- 88.9       13       8.18           101       63.52 
                  89.0- 89.9        8       5.03           109       68.55 
                  90.0- 90.9        8       5.03           117       73.58 
                  91.0- 91.9       14       8.81           131       82.39 
                  92.0- 92.9       13       8.18           144       90.57 
                  93.0- 93.9        4       2.52           148       93.08 
                  94.0- 94.9        2       1.26           150       94.34 
                  95.0- 95.9        3       1.89           153       96.23 
                  96.0- 96.9        3       1.89           156       98.11 
                  97.0- 97.9        1       0.63           157       98.74 
                  99.0- 99.9        1       0.63           158       99.37 
                     100%           1       0.63           159      100.00 
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         2       1.26             2        1.26 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       0.63             3        1.89 
                  8.0-  8.9         1       0.63             4        2.52 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       0.63             5        3.14 
                  12.0- 12.9        1       0.63             6        3.77 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.63             7        4.40 
                  15.0- 15.9        1       0.63             8        5.03 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.63             9        5.66 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       0.63            10        6.29 
                  19.0- 19.9        1       0.63            11        6.92 
                  20.0- 20.9        1       0.63            12        7.55 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       0.63            13        8.18 
                  22.0- 22.9        2       1.26            15        9.43 
                  24.0- 24.9        1       0.63            16       10.06 
                  25.0- 25.9        2       1.26            18       11.32 
                  27.0- 27.9        2       1.26            20       12.58 
                  28.0- 28.9        4       2.52            24       15.09 
                  29.0- 29.9        1       0.63            25       15.72 
                  30.0- 30.9        4       2.52            29       18.24 
                  32.0- 32.9        1       0.63            30       18.87 
                  34.0- 34.9        1       0.63            31       19.50 
                  35.0- 35.9        4       2.52            35       22.01 
                  36.0- 36.9        4       2.52            39       24.53 
                  38.0- 38.9        2       1.26            41       25.79 
                  39.0- 39.9        3       1.89            44       27.67 
                  40.0- 40.9        2       1.26            46       28.93 
                  41.0- 41.9        3       1.89            49       30.82 
                  42.0- 42.9        2       1.26            51       32.08 
                  43.0- 43.9        5       3.14            56       35.22 
                  44.0- 44.9        1       0.63            57       35.85 
                  45.0- 45.9        5       3.14            62       38.99 
                  47.0- 47.9        1       0.63            63       39.62 
                  48.0- 48.9        3       1.89            66       41.51 
                  49.0- 49.9        3       1.89            69       43.40 
                  50.0- 50.9        5       3.14            74       46.54 
                  51.0- 51.9        1       0.63            75       47.17 
                  52.0- 52.9        2       1.26            77       48.43 
                  54.0- 54.9        2       1.26            79       49.69 
                  55.0- 55.9        2       1.26            81       50.94 
                  56.0- 56.9        3       1.89            84       52.83 
                  58.0- 58.9        3       1.89            87       54.72 
                  59.0- 59.9        1       0.63            88       55.35 
                  60.0- 60.9        1       0.63            89       55.97 
                  61.0- 61.9        5       3.14            94       59.12 
                  62.0- 62.9        6       3.77           100       62.89 
                  63.0- 63.9        2       1.26           102       64.15 
                  64.0- 64.9        8       5.03           110       69.18 
                  65.0- 65.9        4       2.52           114       71.70 
                  66.0- 66.9        6       3.77           120       75.47 
                  67.0- 67.9        3       1.89           123       77.36 
                  68.0- 68.9        3       1.89           126       79.25 
                  69.0- 69.9        4       2.52           130       81.76 
                  70.0- 70.9        6       3.77           136       85.53 
                  71.0- 71.9        3       1.89           139       87.42 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/12 
 
                  72.0- 72.9        1       0.63           140       88.05 
                  74.0- 74.9        2       1.26           142       89.31 
                  75.0- 75.9        3       1.89           145       91.19 
                  76.0- 76.9        3       1.89           148       93.08 
                  78.0- 78.9        4       2.52           152       95.60 
                  84.0- 84.9        2       1.26           154       96.86 
                  89.0- 89.9        1       0.63           155       97.48 
                  90.0- 90.9        1       0.63           156       98.11 
                  91.0- 91.9        1       0.63           157       98.74 
                  93.0- 93.9        1       0.63           158       99.37 
                  94.0- 94.9        1       0.63           159      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/13 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        55      34.59            55       34.59 
                  1.0-  1.9        40      25.16            95       59.75 
                  2.0-  2.9        25      15.72           120       75.47 
                  3.0-  3.9        12       7.55           132       83.02 
                  4.0-  4.9        10       6.29           142       89.31 
                  5.0-  5.9         6       3.77           148       93.08 
                  6.0-  6.9         5       3.14           153       96.23 
                  9.0-  9.9         2       1.26           155       97.48 
                  11.0- 11.9        3       1.89           158       99.37 
                  12.0- 12.9        1       0.63           159      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        12       7.55            12        7.55 
                  1.0-  1.9        16      10.06            28       17.61 
                  2.0-  2.9        22      13.84            50       31.45 
                  3.0-  3.9        19      11.95            69       43.40 
                  4.0-  4.9        14       8.81            83       52.20 
                  5.0-  5.9         9       5.66            92       57.86 
                  6.0-  6.9        17      10.69           109       68.55 
                  7.0-  7.9         6       3.77           115       72.33 
                  8.0-  8.9         3       1.89           118       74.21 
                  9.0-  9.9         6       3.77           124       77.99 
                  10.0- 10.9        4       2.52           128       80.50 
                  11.0- 11.9        7       4.40           135       84.91 
                  12.0- 12.9        4       2.52           139       87.42 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       1.26           141       88.68 
                  14.0- 14.9        2       1.26           143       89.94 
                  15.0- 15.9        3       1.89           146       91.82 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.63           147       92.45 
                  17.0- 17.9        1       0.63           148       93.08 
                  18.0- 18.9        2       1.26           150       94.34 
                  20.0- 20.9        1       0.63           151       94.97 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       0.63           152       95.60 
                  24.0- 24.9        1       0.63           153       96.23 
                  25.0- 25.9        1       0.63           154       96.86 
                  28.0- 28.9        1       0.63           155       97.48 
                  30.0- 30.9        1       0.63           156       98.11 
                  32.0- 32.9        2       1.26           158       99.37 
                  36.0- 36.9        1       0.63           159      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/14 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        40      25.16            40       25.16 
                  1.0-  1.9        20      12.58            60       37.74 
                  2.0-  2.9        18      11.32            78       49.06 
                  3.0-  3.9        15       9.43            93       58.49 
                  4.0-  4.9        12       7.55           105       66.04 
                  5.0-  5.9        12       7.55           117       73.58 
                  6.0-  6.9        10       6.29           127       79.87 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       0.63           128       80.50 
                  8.0-  8.9         5       3.14           133       83.65 
                  9.0-  9.9         7       4.40           140       88.05 
                  11.0- 11.9        5       3.14           145       91.19 
                  12.0- 12.9        3       1.89           148       93.08 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       1.26           150       94.34 
                  14.0- 14.9        3       1.89           153       96.23 
                  17.0- 17.9        3       1.89           156       98.11 
                  19.0- 19.9        2       1.26           158       99.37 
                  32.0- 32.9        1       0.63           159      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/15 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1930           1       0.63             1        0.63 
                     1935           1       0.63             2        1.26 
                     1940           2       1.26             4        2.52 
                     1942           2       1.26             6        3.77 
                     1943           4       2.52            10        6.29 
                     1947           3       1.89            13        8.18 
                     1948           8       5.03            21       13.21 
                     1949          11       6.92            32       20.13 
                     1950           7       4.40            39       24.53 
                     1951          17      10.69            56       35.22 
                     1952           8       5.03            64       40.25 
                     1953          12       7.55            76       47.80 
                     1954          13       8.18            89       55.97 
                     1955           8       5.03            97       61.01 
                     1956           2       1.26            99       62.26 
                     1957           7       4.40           106       66.67 
                     1958           6       3.77           112       70.44 
                     1959           3       1.89           115       72.33 
                     1960           4       2.52           119       74.84 
                     1961           4       2.52           123       77.36 
                     1962           1       0.63           124       77.99 
                     1963           1       0.63           125       78.62 
                     1964           1       0.63           126       79.25 
                     1965           2       1.26           128       80.50 
                     1966           4       2.52           132       83.02 
                     1968           2       1.26           134       84.28 
                     1969           2       1.26           136       85.53 
                     1970           1       0.63           137       86.16 
                     1971           1       0.63           138       86.79 
                     1974           1       0.63           139       87.42 
                     1975           1       0.63           140       88.05 
                     1978           2       1.26           142       89.31 
                     1979           1       0.63           143       89.94 
                     1985           2       1.26           145       91.19 
                     1989           5       3.14           150       94.34 
                     1990           2       1.26           152       95.60 
                     1992           3       1.89           155       97.48 
                     1995           3       1.89           158       99.37 
                     1999           1       0.63           159      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                 0.0- 19.9 MW       4       2.52             4        2.52 
                20.0- 39.9 MW      18      11.32            22       13.84 
                40.0- 59.9 MW      38      23.90            60       37.74 
                60.0- 79.9 MW      63      39.62           123       77.36 
                80.0- 99.9 MW      36      22.64           159      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/16 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     100-199 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.41             1        0.41 
                  31.0- 31.9        1       0.41             2        0.82 
                  35.0- 35.9        1       0.41             3        1.23 
                  61.0- 61.9        1       0.41             4        1.64 
                  62.0- 62.9        1       0.41             5        2.05 
                  65.0- 65.9        1       0.41             6        2.46 
                  68.0- 68.9        1       0.41             7        2.87 
                  69.0- 69.9        2       0.82             9        3.69 
                  70.0- 70.9        1       0.41            10        4.10 
                  71.0- 71.9        2       0.82            12        4.92 
                  72.0- 72.9        2       0.82            14        5.74 
                  73.0- 73.9        4       1.64            18        7.38 
                  74.0- 74.9        1       0.41            19        7.79 
                  75.0- 75.9        5       2.05            24        9.84 
                  76.0- 76.9        4       1.64            28       11.48 
                  77.0- 77.9        2       0.82            30       12.30 
                  78.0- 78.9        8       3.28            38       15.57 
                  79.0- 79.9        9       3.69            47       19.26 
                  80.0- 80.9       10       4.10            57       23.36 
                  81.0- 81.9       12       4.92            69       28.28 
                  82.0- 82.9       14       5.74            83       34.02 
                  83.0- 83.9        9       3.69            92       37.70 
                  84.0- 84.9       13       5.33           105       43.03 
                  85.0- 85.9       10       4.10           115       47.13 
                  86.0- 86.9       14       5.74           129       52.87 
                  87.0- 87.9       19       7.79           148       60.66 
                  88.0- 88.9       20       8.20           168       68.85 
                  89.0- 89.9       11       4.51           179       73.36 
                  90.0- 90.9       21       8.61           200       81.97 
                  91.0- 91.9       16       6.56           216       88.52 
                  92.0- 92.9        9       3.69           225       92.21 
                  93.0- 93.9        9       3.69           234       95.90 
                  94.0- 94.9        6       2.46           240       98.36 
                  95.0- 95.9        2       0.82           242       99.18 
                  96.0- 96.9        1       0.41           243       99.59 
                  98.0- 98.9        1       0.41           244      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/17 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.41             1        0.41 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       0.41             2        0.82 
                  6.0-  6.9         1       0.41             3        1.23 
                  10.0- 10.9        1       0.41             4        1.64 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.41             5        2.05 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       0.41             6        2.46 
                  24.0- 24.9        1       0.41             7        2.87 
                  26.0- 26.9        1       0.41             8        3.28 
                  27.0- 27.9        1       0.41             9        3.69 
                  37.0- 37.9        1       0.41            10        4.10 
                  38.0- 38.9        2       0.82            12        4.92 
                  39.0- 39.9        1       0.41            13        5.33 
                  40.0- 40.9        3       1.23            16        6.56 
                  42.0- 42.9        2       0.82            18        7.38 
                  44.0- 44.9        4       1.64            22        9.02 
                  45.0- 45.9        1       0.41            23        9.43 
                  47.0- 47.9        5       2.05            28       11.48 
                  48.0- 48.9        2       0.82            30       12.30 
                  49.0- 49.9        2       0.82            32       13.11 
                  50.0- 50.9        7       2.87            39       15.98 
                  51.0- 51.9        8       3.28            47       19.26 
                  52.0- 52.9        5       2.05            52       21.31 
                  54.0- 54.9        2       0.82            54       22.13 
                  56.0- 56.9        9       3.69            63       25.82 
                  57.0- 57.9        2       0.82            65       26.64 
                  58.0- 58.9        7       2.87            72       29.51 
                  59.0- 59.9       11       4.51            83       34.02 
                  60.0- 60.9        6       2.46            89       36.48 
                  61.0- 61.9        9       3.69            98       40.16 
                  62.0- 62.9       12       4.92           110       45.08 
                  63.0- 63.9        5       2.05           115       47.13 
                  64.0- 64.9        6       2.46           121       49.59 
                  65.0- 65.9        7       2.87           128       52.46 
                  66.0- 66.9        7       2.87           135       55.33 
                  67.0- 67.9       15       6.15           150       61.48 
                  68.0- 68.9        7       2.87           157       64.34 
                  69.0- 69.9        3       1.23           160       65.57 
                  70.0- 70.9        6       2.46           166       68.03 
                  71.0- 71.9        5       2.05           171       70.08 
                  72.0- 72.9        7       2.87           178       72.95 
                  73.0- 73.9        7       2.87           185       75.82 
                  74.0- 74.9        8       3.28           193       79.10 
                  75.0- 75.9        9       3.69           202       82.79 
                  76.0- 76.9        5       2.05           207       84.84 
                  77.0- 77.9        4       1.64           211       86.48 
                  78.0- 78.9        4       1.64           215       88.11 
                  79.0- 79.9        6       2.46           221       90.57 
                  80.0- 80.9        2       0.82           223       91.39 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       0.41           224       91.80 
                  82.0- 82.9        2       0.82           226       92.62 
                  83.0- 83.9        1       0.41           227       93.03 
                  85.0- 85.9        3       1.23           230       94.26 
                  86.0- 86.9        2       0.82           232       95.08 
                  87.0- 87.9        3       1.23           235       96.31 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/18 
 
                  88.0- 88.9        1       0.41           236       96.72 
                  89.0- 89.9        3       1.23           239       97.95 
                  90.0- 90.9        2       0.82           241       98.77 
                  91.0- 91.9        1       0.41           242       99.18 
                  92.0- 92.9        2       0.82           244      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/19 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        62      25.41            62       25.41 
                  1.0-  1.9        73      29.92           135       55.33 
                  2.0-  2.9        48      19.67           183       75.00 
                  3.0-  3.9        25      10.25           208       85.25 
                  4.0-  4.9        16       6.56           224       91.80 
                  5.0-  5.9         4       1.64           228       93.44 
                  6.0-  6.9         5       2.05           233       95.49 
                  7.0-  7.9         2       0.82           235       96.31 
                  8.0-  8.9         4       1.64           239       97.95 
                  9.0-  9.9         2       0.82           241       98.77 
                  10.0- 10.9        3       1.23           244      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        11       4.51            11        4.51 
                  1.0-  1.9        25      10.25            36       14.75 
                  2.0-  2.9        36      14.75            72       29.51 
                  3.0-  3.9        23       9.43            95       38.93 
                  4.0-  4.9        27      11.07           122       50.00 
                  5.0-  5.9        25      10.25           147       60.25 
                  6.0-  6.9        15       6.15           162       66.39 
                  7.0-  7.9        10       4.10           172       70.49 
                  8.0-  8.9        13       5.33           185       75.82 
                  9.0-  9.9        13       5.33           198       81.15 
                  10.0- 10.9       10       4.10           208       85.25 
                  11.0- 11.9        6       2.46           214       87.70 
                  12.0- 12.9        4       1.64           218       89.34 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       0.82           220       90.16 
                  14.0- 14.9        5       2.05           225       92.21 
                  15.0- 15.9        4       1.64           229       93.85 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.41           230       94.26 
                  17.0- 17.9        1       0.41           231       94.67 
                  18.0- 18.9        2       0.82           233       95.49 
                  19.0- 19.9        3       1.23           236       96.72 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       0.41           237       97.13 
                  22.0- 22.9        2       0.82           239       97.95 
                  23.0- 23.9        3       1.23           242       99.18 
                  29.0- 29.9        1       0.41           243       99.59 
                  47.0- 47.9        1       0.41           244      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/20 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        66      27.05            66       27.05 
                  1.0-  1.9        25      10.25            91       37.30 
                  2.0-  2.9        33      13.52           124       50.82 
                  3.0-  3.9        10       4.10           134       54.92 
                  4.0-  4.9        20       8.20           154       63.11 
                  5.0-  5.9        14       5.74           168       68.85 
                  6.0-  6.9         9       3.69           177       72.54 
                  7.0-  7.9        14       5.74           191       78.28 
                  8.0-  8.9        11       4.51           202       82.79 
                  9.0-  9.9        10       4.10           212       86.89 
                  10.0- 10.9        8       3.28           220       90.16 
                  11.0- 11.9        5       2.05           225       92.21 
                  12.0- 12.9        1       0.41           226       92.62 
                  13.0- 13.9        6       2.46           232       95.08 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.41           233       95.49 
                  15.0- 15.9        2       0.82           235       96.31 
                  16.0- 16.9        2       0.82           237       97.13 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       0.41           238       97.54 
                  19.0- 19.9        3       1.23           241       98.77 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       0.41           242       99.18 
                  23.0- 23.9        2       0.82           244      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/21 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1942           1       0.41             1        0.41 
                     1944           1       0.41             2        0.82 
                     1948           1       0.41             3        1.23 
                     1949           2       0.82             5        2.05 
                     1950           5       2.05            10        4.10 
                     1951           5       2.05            15        6.15 
                     1952          16       6.56            31       12.70 
                     1953          19       7.79            50       20.49 
                     1954          33      13.52            83       34.02 
                     1955          16       6.56            99       40.57 
                     1956          10       4.10           109       44.67 
                     1957          13       5.33           122       50.00 
                     1958          20       8.20           142       58.20 
                     1959          21       8.61           163       66.80 
                     1960          15       6.15           178       72.95 
                     1961           6       2.46           184       75.41 
                     1962          11       4.51           195       79.92 
                     1963           8       3.28           203       83.20 
                     1964           8       3.28           211       86.48 
                     1965           4       1.64           215       88.11 
                     1966           5       2.05           220       90.16 
                     1967           3       1.23           223       91.39 
                     1968           5       2.05           228       93.44 
                     1969           2       0.82           230       94.26 
                     1970           3       1.23           233       95.49 
                     1971           1       0.41           234       95.90 
                     1976           1       0.41           235       96.31 
                     1978           1       0.41           236       96.72 
                     1979           3       1.23           239       97.95 
                     1981           1       0.41           240       98.36 
                     1982           1       0.41           241       98.77 
                     1983           1       0.41           242       99.18 
                     1987           1       0.41           243       99.59 
                     1995           1       0.41           244      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                100.0-119.9 MW     59      24.18            59       24.18 
                120.0-139.9 MW     67      27.46           126       51.64 
                140.0-159.9 MW     60      24.59           186       76.23 
                160.0-179.9 MW     39      15.98           225       92.21 
                180.0-199.9 MW     19       7.79           244      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/22 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     200-299 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.85             1        0.85 
                  57.0- 57.9        1       0.85             2        1.69 
                  70.0- 70.9        1       0.85             3        2.54 
                  72.0- 72.9        1       0.85             4        3.39 
                  73.0- 73.9        2       1.69             6        5.08 
                  75.0- 75.9        1       0.85             7        5.93 
                  76.0- 76.9        2       1.69             9        7.63 
                  77.0- 77.9        1       0.85            10        8.47 
                  78.0- 78.9        2       1.69            12       10.17 
                  79.0- 79.9        4       3.39            16       13.56 
                  80.0- 80.9        7       5.93            23       19.49 
                  81.0- 81.9        7       5.93            30       25.42 
                  82.0- 82.9        5       4.24            35       29.66 
                  83.0- 83.9        6       5.08            41       34.75 
                  84.0- 84.9        3       2.54            44       37.29 
                  85.0- 85.9        9       7.63            53       44.92 
                  86.0- 86.9       14      11.86            67       56.78 
                  87.0- 87.9       10       8.47            77       65.25 
                  88.0- 88.9       16      13.56            93       78.81 
                  89.0- 89.9        6       5.08            99       83.90 
                  90.0- 90.9        7       5.93           106       89.83 
                  91.0- 91.9        5       4.24           111       94.07 
                  92.0- 92.9        1       0.85           112       94.92 
                  93.0- 93.9        2       1.69           114       96.61 
                  94.0- 94.9        2       1.69           116       98.31 
                  95.0- 95.9        2       1.69           118      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/23 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.85             1        0.85 
                  29.0- 29.9        1       0.85             2        1.69 
                  45.0- 45.9        1       0.85             3        2.54 
                  47.0- 47.9        2       1.69             5        4.24 
                  48.0- 48.9        1       0.85             6        5.08 
                  49.0- 49.9        1       0.85             7        5.93 
                  50.0- 50.9        2       1.69             9        7.63 
                  53.0- 53.9        1       0.85            10        8.47 
                  54.0- 54.9        2       1.69            12       10.17 
                  56.0- 56.9        2       1.69            14       11.86 
                  57.0- 57.9        1       0.85            15       12.71 
                  58.0- 58.9        4       3.39            19       16.10 
                  59.0- 59.9        3       2.54            22       18.64 
                  60.0- 60.9        1       0.85            23       19.49 
                  61.0- 61.9        1       0.85            24       20.34 
                  63.0- 63.9        2       1.69            26       22.03 
                  64.0- 64.9        2       1.69            28       23.73 
                  65.0- 65.9        2       1.69            30       25.42 
                  66.0- 66.9        6       5.08            36       30.51 
                  67.0- 67.9        6       5.08            42       35.59 
                  68.0- 68.9        1       0.85            43       36.44 
                  69.0- 69.9        3       2.54            46       38.98 
                  70.0- 70.9        8       6.78            54       45.76 
                  71.0- 71.9        4       3.39            58       49.15 
                  72.0- 72.9        6       5.08            64       54.24 
                  73.0- 73.9        8       6.78            72       61.02 
                  75.0- 75.9        3       2.54            75       63.56 
                  76.0- 76.9        9       7.63            84       71.19 
                  77.0- 77.9        3       2.54            87       73.73 
                  78.0- 78.9        5       4.24            92       77.97 
                  79.0- 79.9        2       1.69            94       79.66 
                  80.0- 80.9        8       6.78           102       86.44 
                  81.0- 81.9        5       4.24           107       90.68 
                  82.0- 82.9        5       4.24           112       94.92 
                  84.0- 84.9        1       0.85           113       95.76 
                  85.0- 85.9        2       1.69           115       97.46 
                  86.0- 86.9        1       0.85           116       98.31 
                  90.0- 90.9        1       0.85           117       99.15 
                  91.0- 91.9        1       0.85           118      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        23      19.49            23       19.49 
                  1.0-  1.9        27      22.88            50       42.37 
                  2.0-  2.9        31      26.27            81       68.64 
                  3.0-  3.9        19      16.10           100       84.75 
                  4.0-  4.9         7       5.93           107       90.68 
                  5.0-  5.9         3       2.54           110       93.22 
                  6.0-  6.9         7       5.93           117       99.15 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       0.85           118      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/24 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         2       1.69             2        1.69 
                  1.0-  1.9        16      13.56            18       15.25 
                  2.0-  2.9        10       8.47            28       23.73 
                  3.0-  3.9        12      10.17            40       33.90 
                  4.0-  4.9        11       9.32            51       43.22 
                  5.0-  5.9        17      14.41            68       57.63 
                  6.0-  6.9        13      11.02            81       68.64 
                  7.0-  7.9        11       9.32            92       77.97 
                  8.0-  8.9         5       4.24            97       82.20 
                  9.0-  9.9         7       5.93           104       88.14 
                  10.0- 10.9        4       3.39           108       91.53 
                  11.0- 11.9        3       2.54           111       94.07 
                  12.0- 12.9        4       3.39           115       97.46 
                  13.0- 13.9        1       0.85           116       98.31 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.85           117       99.15 
                  28.0- 28.9        1       0.85           118      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        32      27.12            32       27.12 
                  1.0-  1.9        16      13.56            48       40.68 
                  2.0-  2.9         7       5.93            55       46.61 
                  3.0-  3.9         7       5.93            62       52.54 
                  4.0-  4.9         8       6.78            70       59.32 
                  5.0-  5.9         9       7.63            79       66.95 
                  6.0-  6.9         7       5.93            86       72.88 
                  7.0-  7.9         8       6.78            94       79.66 
                  8.0-  8.9         6       5.08           100       84.75 
                  9.0-  9.9         8       6.78           108       91.53 
                  10.0- 10.9        3       2.54           111       94.07 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       0.85           112       94.92 
                  12.0- 12.9        3       2.54           115       97.46 
                  13.0- 13.9        1       0.85           116       98.31 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.85           117       99.15 
                  28.0- 28.9        1       0.85           118      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/25 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1953           3       2.54             3        2.54 
                     1954           4       3.39             7        5.93 
                     1955          20      16.95            27       22.88 
                     1956           4       3.39            31       26.27 
                     1957           7       5.93            38       32.20 
                     1958           9       7.63            47       39.83 
                     1959           9       7.63            56       47.46 
                     1960           5       4.24            61       51.69 
                     1961           5       4.24            66       55.93 
                     1962           9       7.63            75       63.56 
                     1963           3       2.54            78       66.10 
                     1964           5       4.24            83       70.34 
                     1965           3       2.54            86       72.88 
                     1966           1       0.85            87       73.73 
                     1967           3       2.54            90       76.27 
                     1968           5       4.24            95       80.51 
                     1969           3       2.54            98       83.05 
                     1973           1       0.85            99       83.90 
                     1974           1       0.85           100       84.75 
                     1976           1       0.85           101       85.59 
                     1977           2       1.69           103       87.29 
                     1978           4       3.39           107       90.68 
                     1979           2       1.69           109       92.37 
                     1980           2       1.69           111       94.07 
                     1981           2       1.69           113       95.76 
                     1984           1       0.85           114       96.61 
                     1985           2       1.69           116       98.31 
                     1986           1       0.85           117       99.15 
                     1995           1       0.85           118      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                200.0-219.9 MW     46      38.98            46       38.98 
                220.0-239.9 MW     22      18.64            68       57.63 
                240.0-259.9 MW     28      23.73            96       81.36 
                260.0-279.9 MW     22      18.64           118      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/26 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     300-399 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       1.20             1        1.20 
                  46.0- 46.9        2       2.41             3        3.61 
                  52.0- 52.9        1       1.20             4        4.82 
                  53.0- 53.9        2       2.41             6        7.23 
                  69.0- 69.9        2       2.41             8        9.64 
                  75.0- 75.9        2       2.41            10       12.05 
                  77.0- 77.9        2       2.41            12       14.46 
                  78.0- 78.9        2       2.41            14       16.87 
                  79.0- 79.9        5       6.02            19       22.89 
                  80.0- 80.9        4       4.82            23       27.71 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       1.20            24       28.92 
                  82.0- 82.9        4       4.82            28       33.73 
                  83.0- 83.9        4       4.82            32       38.55 
                  84.0- 84.9        4       4.82            36       43.37 
                  85.0- 85.9       12      14.46            48       57.83 
                  86.0- 86.9        9      10.84            57       68.67 
                  87.0- 87.9        4       4.82            61       73.49 
                  88.0- 88.9        4       4.82            65       78.31 
                  89.0- 89.9        5       6.02            70       84.34 
                  90.0- 90.9        4       4.82            74       89.16 
                  91.0- 91.9        2       2.41            76       91.57 
                  92.0- 92.9        1       1.20            77       92.77 
                  93.0- 93.9        4       4.82            81       97.59 
                  94.0- 94.9        2       2.41            83      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/27 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         2       2.41             2        2.41 
                  24.0- 24.9        2       2.41             4        4.82 
                  28.0- 28.9        2       2.41             6        7.23 
                  37.0- 37.9        1       1.20             7        8.43 
                  43.0- 43.9        1       1.20             8        9.64 
                  50.0- 50.9        3       3.61            11       13.25 
                  54.0- 54.9        1       1.20            12       14.46 
                  55.0- 55.9        3       3.61            15       18.07 
                  56.0- 56.9        1       1.20            16       19.28 
                  58.0- 58.9        2       2.41            18       21.69 
                  59.0- 59.9        2       2.41            20       24.10 
                  60.0- 60.9        1       1.20            21       25.30 
                  61.0- 61.9        2       2.41            23       27.71 
                  62.0- 62.9        3       3.61            26       31.33 
                  63.0- 63.9        4       4.82            30       36.14 
                  64.0- 64.9        2       2.41            32       38.55 
                  66.0- 66.9        4       4.82            36       43.37 
                  67.0- 67.9        1       1.20            37       44.58 
                  68.0- 68.9        2       2.41            39       46.99 
                  69.0- 69.9        5       6.02            44       53.01 
                  70.0- 70.9        5       6.02            49       59.04 
                  71.0- 71.9        3       3.61            52       62.65 
                  72.0- 72.9        1       1.20            53       63.86 
                  73.0- 73.9        3       3.61            56       67.47 
                  75.0- 75.9        3       3.61            59       71.08 
                  76.0- 76.9        3       3.61            62       74.70 
                  77.0- 77.9        4       4.82            66       79.52 
                  79.0- 79.9        3       3.61            69       83.13 
                  80.0- 80.9        1       1.20            70       84.34 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       1.20            71       85.54 
                  82.0- 82.9        1       1.20            72       86.75 
                  83.0- 83.9        1       1.20            73       87.95 
                  84.0- 84.9        2       2.41            75       90.36 
                  85.0- 85.9        3       3.61            78       93.98 
                  86.0- 86.9        3       3.61            81       97.59 
                  87.0- 87.9        1       1.20            82       98.80 
                  93.0- 93.9        1       1.20            83      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        21      25.30            21       25.30 
                  1.0-  1.9        18      21.69            39       46.99 
                  2.0-  2.9        16      19.28            55       66.27 
                  3.0-  3.9        14      16.87            69       83.13 
                  4.0-  4.9         3       3.61            72       86.75 
                  5.0-  5.9         3       3.61            75       90.36 
                  6.0-  6.9         2       2.41            77       92.77 
                  7.0-  7.9         2       2.41            79       95.18 
                  8.0-  8.9         2       2.41            81       97.59 
                  9.0-  9.9         2       2.41            83      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/28 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         5       6.02             5        6.02 
                  1.0-  1.9         5       6.02            10       12.05 
                  2.0-  2.9        13      15.66            23       27.71 
                  3.0-  3.9         5       6.02            28       33.73 
                  4.0-  4.9         7       8.43            35       42.17 
                  5.0-  5.9         6       7.23            41       49.40 
                  6.0-  6.9        16      19.28            57       68.67 
                  7.0-  7.9         7       8.43            64       77.11 
                  8.0-  8.9         1       1.20            65       78.31 
                  9.0-  9.9         4       4.82            69       83.13 
                  10.0- 10.9        2       2.41            71       85.54 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       1.20            72       86.75 
                  12.0- 12.9        2       2.41            74       89.16 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       1.20            75       90.36 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       1.20            76       91.57 
                  19.0- 19.9        1       1.20            77       92.77 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       1.20            78       93.98 
                  43.0- 43.9        1       1.20            79       95.18 
                  47.0- 47.9        1       1.20            80       96.39 
                  48.0- 48.9        1       1.20            81       97.59 
                  52.0- 52.9        1       1.20            82       98.80 
                  84.0- 84.9        1       1.20            83      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        20      24.10            20       24.10 
                  1.0-  1.9        14      16.87            34       40.96 
                  2.0-  2.9         8       9.64            42       50.60 
                  3.0-  3.9         1       1.20            43       51.81 
                  4.0-  4.9         4       4.82            47       56.63 
                  5.0-  5.9         3       3.61            50       60.24 
                  6.0-  6.9        13      15.66            63       75.90 
                  7.0-  7.9         4       4.82            67       80.72 
                  9.0-  9.9         3       3.61            70       84.34 
                  10.0- 10.9        1       1.20            71       85.54 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       1.20            72       86.75 
                  12.0- 12.9        2       2.41            74       89.16 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       1.20            75       90.36 
                  18.0- 18.9        2       2.41            77       92.77 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       1.20            78       93.98 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       1.20            79       95.18 
                  37.0- 37.9        1       1.20            80       96.39 
                  40.0- 40.9        1       1.20            81       97.59 
                  42.0- 42.9        1       1.20            82       98.80 
                  45.0- 45.9        1       1.20            83      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/29 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1958           3       3.61             3        3.61 
                     1959           4       4.82             7        8.43 
                     1960           3       3.61            10       12.05 
                     1961           5       6.02            15       18.07 
                     1962           3       3.61            18       21.69 
                     1963           1       1.20            19       22.89 
                     1964           3       3.61            22       26.51 
                     1965           5       6.02            27       32.53 
                     1966           4       4.82            31       37.35 
                     1967           6       7.23            37       44.58 
                     1968           3       3.61            40       48.19 
                     1969           4       4.82            44       53.01 
                     1970           3       3.61            47       56.63 
                     1971           3       3.61            50       60.24 
                     1972           4       4.82            54       65.06 
                     1973           3       3.61            57       68.67 
                     1974           4       4.82            61       73.49 
                     1975           2       2.41            63       75.90 
                     1976           4       4.82            67       80.72 
                     1977           1       1.20            68       81.93 
                     1978           2       2.41            70       84.34 
                     1979           2       2.41            72       86.75 
                     1980           2       2.41            74       89.16 
                     1981           2       2.41            76       91.57 
                     1983           3       3.61            79       95.18 
                     1985           2       2.41            81       97.59 
                     1986           1       1.20            82       98.80 
                     1990           1       1.20            83      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                300.0-319.9 MW     15      18.07            15       18.07 
                320.0-339.9 MW     31      37.35            46       55.42 
                340.0-359.9 MW     20      24.10            66       79.52 
                360.0-379.9 MW      5       6.02            71       85.54 
                380.0-399.9 MW     12      14.46            83      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/30 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     400-599 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.61             1        0.61 
                  58.0- 58.9        1       0.61             2        1.22 
                  65.0- 65.9        2       1.22             4        2.44 
                  66.0- 66.9        1       0.61             5        3.05 
                  67.0- 67.9        1       0.61             6        3.66 
                  69.0- 69.9        4       2.44            10        6.10 
                  70.0- 70.9        2       1.22            12        7.32 
                  71.0- 71.9        2       1.22            14        8.54 
                  72.0- 72.9        2       1.22            16        9.76 
                  73.0- 73.9        1       0.61            17       10.37 
                  74.0- 74.9        2       1.22            19       11.59 
                  75.0- 75.9        1       0.61            20       12.20 
                  76.0- 76.9        1       0.61            21       12.80 
                  77.0- 77.9        6       3.66            27       16.46 
                  78.0- 78.9        4       2.44            31       18.90 
                  79.0- 79.9       12       7.32            43       26.22 
                  80.0- 80.9        3       1.83            46       28.05 
                  81.0- 81.9        7       4.27            53       32.32 
                  82.0- 82.9        5       3.05            58       35.37 
                  83.0- 83.9        9       5.49            67       40.85 
                  84.0- 84.9       12       7.32            79       48.17 
                  85.0- 85.9       16       9.76            95       57.93 
                  86.0- 86.9       15       9.15           110       67.07 
                  87.0- 87.9       11       6.71           121       73.78 
                  88.0- 88.9       10       6.10           131       79.88 
                  89.0- 89.9       13       7.93           144       87.80 
                  90.0- 90.9        7       4.27           151       92.07 
                  91.0- 91.9        2       1.22           153       93.29 
                  92.0- 92.9        4       2.44           157       95.73 
                  93.0- 93.9        4       2.44           161       98.17 
                  94.0- 94.9        1       0.61           162       98.78 
                  95.0- 95.9        2       1.22           164      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/31 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.61             1        0.61 
                  33.0- 33.9        1       0.61             2        1.22 
                  52.0- 52.9        1       0.61             3        1.83 
                  55.0- 55.9        2       1.22             5        3.05 
                  56.0- 56.9        1       0.61             6        3.66 
                  57.0- 57.9        5       3.05            11        6.71 
                  58.0- 58.9        1       0.61            12        7.32 
                  59.0- 59.9        4       2.44            16        9.76 
                  61.0- 61.9        1       0.61            17       10.37 
                  62.0- 62.9        5       3.05            22       13.41 
                  63.0- 63.9        5       3.05            27       16.46 
                  64.0- 64.9        6       3.66            33       20.12 
                  65.0- 65.9        8       4.88            41       25.00 
                  66.0- 66.9        2       1.22            43       26.22 
                  67.0- 67.9        4       2.44            47       28.66 
                  68.0- 68.9        8       4.88            55       33.54 
                  69.0- 69.9        5       3.05            60       36.59 
                  70.0- 70.9        7       4.27            67       40.85 
                  71.0- 71.9        3       1.83            70       42.68 
                  72.0- 72.9        5       3.05            75       45.73 
                  73.0- 73.9        4       2.44            79       48.17 
                  74.0- 74.9        1       0.61            80       48.78 
                  75.0- 75.9        7       4.27            87       53.05 
                  76.0- 76.9       11       6.71            98       59.76 
                  77.0- 77.9       13       7.93           111       67.68 
                  78.0- 78.9        6       3.66           117       71.34 
                  79.0- 79.9       10       6.10           127       77.44 
                  80.0- 80.9        5       3.05           132       80.49 
                  81.0- 81.9        6       3.66           138       84.15 
                  82.0- 82.9        5       3.05           143       87.20 
                  83.0- 83.9        6       3.66           149       90.85 
                  84.0- 84.9        2       1.22           151       92.07 
                  85.0- 85.9        3       1.83           154       93.90 
                  86.0- 86.9        1       0.61           155       94.51 
                  87.0- 87.9        2       1.22           157       95.73 
                  88.0- 88.9        4       2.44           161       98.17 
                  89.0- 89.9        1       0.61           162       98.78 
                  90.0- 90.9        2       1.22           164      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/32 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        20      12.20            20       12.20 
                  1.0-  1.9        51      31.10            71       43.29 
                  2.0-  2.9        42      25.61           113       68.90 
                  3.0-  3.9        19      11.59           132       80.49 
                  4.0-  4.9         9       5.49           141       85.98 
                  5.0-  5.9        11       6.71           152       92.68 
                  6.0-  6.9         4       2.44           156       95.12 
                  7.0-  7.9         3       1.83           159       96.95 
                  8.0-  8.9         2       1.22           161       98.17 
                  9.0-  9.9         1       0.61           162       98.78 
                  10.0- 10.9        1       0.61           163       99.39 
                  11.0- 11.9        1       0.61           164      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       0.61             1        0.61 
                  1.0-  1.9         9       5.49            10        6.10 
                  2.0-  2.9        16       9.76            26       15.85 
                  3.0-  3.9        15       9.15            41       25.00 
                  4.0-  4.9        22      13.41            63       38.41 
                  5.0-  5.9        21      12.80            84       51.22 
                  6.0-  6.9        11       6.71            95       57.93 
                  7.0-  7.9        10       6.10           105       64.02 
                  8.0-  8.9        11       6.71           116       70.73 
                  9.0-  9.9         7       4.27           123       75.00 
                  10.0- 10.9        8       4.88           131       79.88 
                  11.0- 11.9       11       6.71           142       86.59 
                  12.0- 12.9        6       3.66           148       90.24 
                  13.0- 13.9        4       2.44           152       92.68 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.61           153       93.29 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.61           154       93.90 
                  17.0- 17.9        2       1.22           156       95.12 
                  18.0- 18.9        2       1.22           158       96.34 
                  20.0- 20.9        2       1.22           160       97.56 
                  21.0- 21.9        3       1.83           163       99.39 
                  22.0- 22.9        1       0.61           164      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/33 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        31      18.90            31       18.90 
                  1.0-  1.9        27      16.46            58       35.37 
                  2.0-  2.9        12       7.32            70       42.68 
                  3.0-  3.9        10       6.10            80       48.78 
                  4.0-  4.9        10       6.10            90       54.88 
                  5.0-  5.9         9       5.49            99       60.37 
                  6.0-  6.9         6       3.66           105       64.02 
                  7.0-  7.9         6       3.66           111       67.68 
                  8.0-  8.9        10       6.10           121       73.78 
                  9.0-  9.9         4       2.44           125       76.22 
                  10.0- 10.9        7       4.27           132       80.49 
                  11.0- 11.9       12       7.32           144       87.80 
                  12.0- 12.9        6       3.66           150       91.46 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       1.22           152       92.68 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       0.61           153       93.29 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       0.61           154       93.90 
                  17.0- 17.9        3       1.83           157       95.73 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       0.61           158       96.34 
                  20.0- 20.9        2       1.22           160       97.56 
                  21.0- 21.9        3       1.83           163       99.39 
                  22.0- 22.9        1       0.61           164      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/34 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1960           2       1.22             2        1.22 
                     1962           1       0.61             3        1.83 
                     1963           1       0.61             4        2.44 
                     1964           2       1.22             6        3.66 
                     1965           1       0.61             7        4.27 
                     1966           1       0.61             8        4.88 
                     1967           5       3.05            13        7.93 
                     1968           8       4.88            21       12.80 
                     1969           9       5.49            30       18.29 
                     1970          11       6.71            41       25.00 
                     1971           5       3.05            46       28.05 
                     1972           6       3.66            52       31.71 
                     1973          12       7.32            64       39.02 
                     1974           5       3.05            69       42.07 
                     1975           7       4.27            76       46.34 
                     1976           5       3.05            81       49.39 
                     1977          11       6.71            92       56.10 
                     1978          10       6.10           102       62.20 
                     1979          11       6.71           113       68.90 
                     1980          12       7.32           125       76.22 
                     1981           8       4.88           133       81.10 
                     1982          11       6.71           144       87.80 
                     1983           3       1.83           147       89.63 
                     1984           3       1.83           150       91.46 
                     1985           3       1.83           153       93.29 
                     1986           1       0.61           154       93.90 
                     1987           1       0.61           155       94.51 
                     1988           1       0.61           156       95.12 
                     1990           1       0.61           157       95.73 
                     1992           1       0.61           158       96.34 
                     1994           1       0.61           159       96.95 
                     1995           2       1.22           161       98.17 
                     1996           3       1.83           164      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                400.0-419.9 MW     23      14.02            23       14.02 
                420.0-439.9 MW      9       5.49            32       19.51 
                440.0-459.9 MW      5       3.05            37       22.56 
                460.0-479.9 MW      3       1.83            40       24.39 
                480.0-499.9 MW      7       4.27            47       28.66 
                500.0-519.9 MW     60      36.59           107       65.24 
                520.0-539.9 MW      7       4.27           114       69.51 
                540.0-559.9 MW     16       9.76           130       79.27 
                560.0-579.9 MW     22      13.41           152       92.68 
                580.0-599.9 MW     12       7.32           164      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/35 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     600-799 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       1.05             1        1.05 
                  71.0- 71.9        1       1.05             2        2.11 
                  72.0- 72.9        1       1.05             3        3.16 
                  74.0- 74.9        3       3.16             6        6.32 
                  76.0- 76.9        5       5.26            11       11.58 
                  77.0- 77.9        3       3.16            14       14.74 
                  78.0- 78.9        4       4.21            18       18.95 
                  79.0- 79.9        4       4.21            22       23.16 
                  80.0- 80.9        4       4.21            26       27.37 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       1.05            27       28.42 
                  82.0- 82.9        4       4.21            31       32.63 
                  83.0- 83.9       11      11.58            42       44.21 
                  84.0- 84.9       10      10.53            52       54.74 
                  85.0- 85.9        5       5.26            57       60.00 
                  86.0- 86.9        7       7.37            64       67.37 
                  87.0- 87.9        5       5.26            69       72.63 
                  88.0- 88.9        9       9.47            78       82.11 
                  89.0- 89.9        5       5.26            83       87.37 
                  90.0- 90.9        6       6.32            89       93.68 
                  91.0- 91.9        4       4.21            93       97.89 
                  93.0- 93.9        1       1.05            94       98.95 
                  94.0- 94.9        1       1.05            95      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/36 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       1.05             1        1.05 
                  30.0- 30.9        1       1.05             2        2.11 
                  51.0- 51.9        1       1.05             3        3.16 
                  54.0- 54.9        1       1.05             4        4.21 
                  59.0- 59.9        1       1.05             5        5.26 
                  61.0- 61.9        2       2.11             7        7.37 
                  63.0- 63.9        2       2.11             9        9.47 
                  64.0- 64.9        5       5.26            14       14.74 
                  65.0- 65.9        1       1.05            15       15.79 
                  66.0- 66.9        3       3.16            18       18.95 
                  68.0- 68.9        1       1.05            19       20.00 
                  69.0- 69.9        2       2.11            21       22.11 
                  70.0- 70.9        3       3.16            24       25.26 
                  71.0- 71.9        7       7.37            31       32.63 
                  72.0- 72.9        2       2.11            33       34.74 
                  73.0- 73.9        5       5.26            38       40.00 
                  74.0- 74.9        9       9.47            47       49.47 
                  75.0- 75.9        6       6.32            53       55.79 
                  76.0- 76.9       10      10.53            63       66.32 
                  77.0- 77.9        4       4.21            67       70.53 
                  78.0- 78.9        1       1.05            68       71.58 
                  79.0- 79.9        2       2.11            70       73.68 
                  80.0- 80.9        4       4.21            74       77.89 
                  81.0- 81.9        3       3.16            77       81.05 
                  82.0- 82.9        4       4.21            81       85.26 
                  83.0- 83.9        5       5.26            86       90.53 
                  84.0- 84.9        2       2.11            88       92.63 
                  86.0- 86.9        1       1.05            89       93.68 
                  87.0- 87.9        2       2.11            91       95.79 
                  88.0- 88.9        3       3.16            94       98.95 
                  90.0- 90.9        1       1.05            95      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        21      22.11            21       22.11 
                  1.0-  1.9        25      26.32            46       48.42 
                  2.0-  2.9        14      14.74            60       63.16 
                  3.0-  3.9        12      12.63            72       75.79 
                  4.0-  4.9        11      11.58            83       87.37 
                  5.0-  5.9         7       7.37            90       94.74 
                  6.0-  6.9         2       2.11            92       96.84 
                  7.0-  7.9         2       2.11            94       98.95 
                  10.0- 10.9        1       1.05            95      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/37 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       1.05             1        1.05 
                  1.0-  1.9         8       8.42             9        9.47 
                  2.0-  2.9        10      10.53            19       20.00 
                  3.0-  3.9        16      16.84            35       36.84 
                  4.0-  4.9         5       5.26            40       42.11 
                  5.0-  5.9         8       8.42            48       50.53 
                  6.0-  6.9         9       9.47            57       60.00 
                  7.0-  7.9         4       4.21            61       64.21 
                  8.0-  8.9         6       6.32            67       70.53 
                  9.0-  9.9         7       7.37            74       77.89 
                  10.0- 10.9        6       6.32            80       84.21 
                  11.0- 11.9        6       6.32            86       90.53 
                  12.0- 12.9        2       2.11            88       92.63 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       2.11            90       94.74 
                  14.0- 14.9        2       2.11            92       96.84 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       1.05            93       97.89 
                  17.0- 17.9        1       1.05            94       98.95 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       1.05            95      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        25      26.32            25       26.32 
                  1.0-  1.9        17      17.89            42       44.21 
                  2.0-  2.9         5       5.26            47       49.47 
                  3.0-  3.9         8       8.42            55       57.89 
                  4.0-  4.9         3       3.16            58       61.05 
                  5.0-  5.9         8       8.42            66       69.47 
                  6.0-  6.9         3       3.16            69       72.63 
                  7.0-  7.9         3       3.16            72       75.79 
                  8.0-  8.9         4       4.21            76       80.00 
                  9.0-  9.9         5       5.26            81       85.26 
                  10.0- 10.9        3       3.16            84       88.42 
                  11.0- 11.9        3       3.16            87       91.58 
                  12.0- 12.9        2       2.11            89       93.68 
                  13.0- 13.9        2       2.11            91       95.79 
                  14.0- 14.9        2       2.11            93       97.89 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       1.05            94       98.95 
                  21.0- 21.9        1       1.05            95      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/38 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1963           2       2.11             2        2.11 
                     1968           2       2.11             4        4.21 
                     1969           8       8.42            12       12.63 
                     1970           4       4.21            16       16.84 
                     1971          10      10.53            26       27.37 
                     1972           8       8.42            34       35.79 
                     1973           5       5.26            39       41.05 
                     1974           5       5.26            44       46.32 
                     1975           2       2.11            46       48.42 
                     1976           2       2.11            48       50.53 
                     1977           6       6.32            54       56.84 
                     1978           6       6.32            60       63.16 
                     1979           2       2.11            62       65.26 
                     1980           5       5.26            67       70.53 
                     1981           2       2.11            69       72.63 
                     1982           4       4.21            73       76.84 
                     1983           4       4.21            77       81.05 
                     1984           4       4.21            81       85.26 
                     1985           3       3.16            84       88.42 
                     1986           3       3.16            87       91.58 
                     1987           1       1.05            88       92.63 
                     1988           1       1.05            89       93.68 
                     1989           1       1.05            90       94.74 
                     1991           2       2.11            92       96.84 
                     2003           3       3.16            95      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                600.0-619.9 MW     18      18.95            18       18.95 
                620.0-639.9 MW     11      11.58            29       30.53 
                640.0-659.9 MW      8       8.42            37       38.95 
                660.0-679.9 MW     19      20.00            56       58.95 
                680.0-699.9 MW      4       4.21            60       63.16 
                700.0-719.9 MW     12      12.63            72       75.79 
                720.0-739.9 MW      5       5.26            77       81.05 
                740.0-759.9 MW     13      13.68            90       94.74 
                760.0-779.9 MW      3       3.16            93       97.89 
                780.0-799.9 MW      2       2.11            95      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/39 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary     800-999 MW  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       4.00             1        4.00 
                  71.0- 71.9        1       4.00             2        8.00 
                  74.0- 74.9        1       4.00             3       12.00 
                  79.0- 79.9        1       4.00             4       16.00 
                  80.0- 80.9        1       4.00             5       20.00 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       4.00             6       24.00 
                  83.0- 83.9        3      12.00             9       36.00 
                  85.0- 85.9        1       4.00            10       40.00 
                  86.0- 86.9        3      12.00            13       52.00 
                  87.0- 87.9        5      20.00            18       72.00 
                  88.0- 88.9        2       8.00            20       80.00 
                  89.0- 89.9        1       4.00            21       84.00 
                  90.0- 90.9        1       4.00            22       88.00 
                  91.0- 91.9        1       4.00            23       92.00 
                  93.0- 93.9        2       8.00            25      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       4.00             1        4.00 
                  63.0- 63.9        1       4.00             2        8.00 
                  66.0- 66.9        1       4.00             3       12.00 
                  67.0- 67.9        1       4.00             4       16.00 
                  70.0- 70.9        3      12.00             7       28.00 
                  72.0- 72.9        3      12.00            10       40.00 
                  74.0- 74.9        1       4.00            11       44.00 
                  75.0- 75.9        1       4.00            12       48.00 
                  76.0- 76.9        2       8.00            14       56.00 
                  78.0- 78.9        2       8.00            16       64.00 
                  79.0- 79.9        2       8.00            18       72.00 
                  80.0- 80.9        2       8.00            20       80.00 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       4.00            21       84.00 
                  84.0- 84.9        1       4.00            22       88.00 
                  85.0- 85.9        1       4.00            23       92.00 
                  88.0- 88.9        1       4.00            24       96.00 
                  91.0- 91.9        1       4.00            25      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/40 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         7      28.00             7       28.00 
                  1.0-  1.9        12      48.00            19       76.00 
                  2.0-  2.9         1       4.00            20       80.00 
                  3.0-  3.9         2       8.00            22       88.00 
                  4.0-  4.9         1       4.00            23       92.00 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       4.00            24       96.00 
                  6.0-  6.9         1       4.00            25      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         2       8.00             2        8.00 
                  1.0-  1.9         5      20.00             7       28.00 
                  2.0-  2.9         7      28.00            14       56.00 
                  3.0-  3.9         4      16.00            18       72.00 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       4.00            19       76.00 
                  6.0-  6.9         2       8.00            21       84.00 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       4.00            22       88.00 
                  9.0-  9.9         1       4.00            23       92.00 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       4.00            24       96.00 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       4.00            25      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9        17      68.00            17       68.00 
                  2.0-  2.9         1       4.00            18       72.00 
                  3.0-  3.9         1       4.00            19       76.00 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       4.00            20       80.00 
                  6.0-  6.9         1       4.00            21       84.00 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       4.00            22       88.00 
                  9.0-  9.9         1       4.00            23       92.00 
                  14.0- 14.9        1       4.00            24       96.00 
                  18.0- 18.9        1       4.00            25      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/41 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1966           1       4.00             1        4.00 
                     1967           1       4.00             2        8.00 
                     1968           1       4.00             3       12.00 
                     1970           1       4.00             4       16.00 
                     1971           1       4.00             5       20.00 
                     1973           1       4.00             6       24.00 
                     1974           2       8.00             8       32.00 
                     1975           1       4.00             9       36.00 
                     1976           2       8.00            11       44.00 
                     1977           1       4.00            12       48.00 
                     1978           1       4.00            13       52.00 
                     1980           2       8.00            15       60.00 
                     1981           1       4.00            16       64.00 
                     1982           1       4.00            17       68.00 
                     1983           1       4.00            18       72.00 
                     1984           2       8.00            20       80.00 
                     1986           1       4.00            21       84.00 
                     1987           3      12.00            24       96.00 
                     1989           1       4.00            25      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                800.0-819.9 MW     10      40.00            10       40.00 
                820.0-839.9 MW      5      20.00            15       60.00 
                840.0-859.9 MW      2       8.00            17       68.00 
                860.0-879.9 MW      2       8.00            19       76.00 
                880.0-899.9 MW      3      12.00            22       88.00 
                900.0-919.9 MW      2       8.00            24       96.00 
                940.0-959.9 MW      1       4.00            25      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/42 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                        NORTH AMERICAN ELECTRIC RELIABILITY COUNCIL 
                            GENERATING AVAILABILITY DATA SYSTEM 
                              DISTRIBUTION OF KEY PARAMETERS 
                                       Date-10/13/05 
 
                    FOSSIL  Coal Primary   1000 MW Plus  2000-2004 Data 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EAF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       8.33             1        8.33 
                  62.0- 62.9        1       8.33             2       16.67 
                  68.0- 68.9        1       8.33             3       25.00 
                  70.0- 70.9        1       8.33             4       33.33 
                  77.0- 77.9        1       8.33             5       41.67 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       8.33             6       50.00 
                  84.0- 84.9        2      16.67             8       66.67 
                  86.0- 86.9        1       8.33             9       75.00 
                  87.0- 87.9        1       8.33            10       83.33 
                  88.0- 88.9        1       8.33            11       91.67 
                  90.0- 90.9        1       8.33            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               NCF             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       8.33             1        8.33 
                  58.0- 58.9        1       8.33             2       16.67 
                  59.0- 59.9        1       8.33             3       25.00 
                  64.0- 64.9        1       8.33             4       33.33 
                  71.0- 71.9        1       8.33             5       41.67 
                  73.0- 73.9        2      16.67             7       58.33 
                  74.0- 74.9        1       8.33             8       66.67 
                  75.0- 75.9        1       8.33             9       75.00 
                  76.0- 76.9        1       8.33            10       83.33 
                  77.0- 77.9        1       8.33            11       91.67 
                  81.0- 81.9        1       8.33            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               FOR             FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         2      16.67             2       16.67 
                  2.0-  2.9         4      33.33             6       50.00 
                  4.0-  4.9         2      16.67             8       66.67 
                  7.0-  7.9         1       8.33             9       75.00 
                  8.0-  8.9         1       8.33            10       83.33 
                  9.0-  9.9         2      16.67            12      100.00 
 



 Staff/105
 Galbraith/43 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFOR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         1       8.33             1        8.33 
                  1.0-  1.9         1       8.33             2       16.67 
                  4.0-  4.9         2      16.67             4       33.33 
                  5.0-  5.9         2      16.67             6       50.00 
                  8.0-  8.9         1       8.33             7       58.33 
                  9.0-  9.9         1       8.33             8       66.67 
                  15.0- 15.9        1       8.33             9       75.00 
                  16.0- 16.9        1       8.33            10       83.33 
                  17.0- 17.9        1       8.33            11       91.67 
                  23.0- 23.9        1       8.33            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               EFORd           FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                  0.0-  0.9         5      41.67             5       41.67 
                  1.0-  1.9         2      16.67             7       58.33 
                  2.0-  2.9         1       8.33             8       66.67 
                  5.0-  5.9         1       8.33             9       75.00 
                  9.0-  9.9         1       8.33            10       83.33 
                  17.0- 17.9        1       8.33            11       91.67 
                  23.0- 23.9        1       8.33            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               YEAR            FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                     1969           1       8.33             1        8.33 
                     1972           1       8.33             2       16.67 
                     1973           2      16.67             4       33.33 
                     1974           2      16.67             6       50.00 
                     1975           2      16.67             8       66.67 
                     1980           1       8.33             9       75.00 
                     1984           1       8.33            10       83.33 
                     1989           1       8.33            11       91.67 
                     1991           1       8.33            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                      CUMULATIVE   CUMULATIVE 
               RATING (MW)     FREQUENCY   PERCENT    FREQUENCY    PERCENT 
               --------------  ---------   -------    ----------   ---------- 
                   1000+ MW        12     100.00            12      100.00 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 








